TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

ORDINANCE 2024:06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 155 ENTITLTED "FEES", CREATING ARTICLE IX OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN ENTITLED "PENNSAUKEN POLICE DEPARTMENT EXTRA DUTY FEES" TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR EXTRA DUTY ASSIGNMENTS POLICE OFFICERS

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2024, and pursuant to Resolution No. 2024:110, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken approved a Memorandum of Agreement for a Successor Collective Negotiations Agreement ("CNA") between the Township of Pennsauken and the Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 3, representing rank and file police officers;

WHEREAS, as part of the CNA the parties negotiated certain rates for extra duty pay of rank and file police officers;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and State of New Jersey that Chapter 155 of the Township of Pennsauken Code shall be amended and supplemented as follows: **SECTION I:**

Article IX: Pennsauken Township Extra Duty Pay For Police Officers

§ 155-32 – Extra Duty Fees for Rank and File Police Officers

- A. The rate to be charged under this Section shall be \$90 per hour per Police Officer."
- B. The administrative fee of \$30 per hour per Police Officer will be remitted to the Township.
- C. All County jobs will be paid at the County rate with 75% paid to the Police Officer and 25% paid to the Township as an administrative fee.

SECTION II. REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

- A. <u>Repealer.</u> Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

STATEMENT

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, Camden County, New Jersey at its meeting open to the public, on Thursday, April 4, 2024 after a public hearing upon the said Ordinance.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC Municipal Clerk